
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 17 January 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 25 January 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although social distancing rules have been relaxed, for the safety of the 

public, elected members and staff, we will continue to seat members of the 

public approximately one metre apart. This means that there will be 13 

seats available for members of the public, which will be reserved for those 

speaking or participating at the meeting.  The remaining available seats will 

be given on a first come, first served basis. 

All attendees at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless 

they are addressing the meeting. 

 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 January 2022 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 11 and 23 November 2021.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 December 2021. 
 

5.   Gambling Act 2005 - Update to the Statement of Principles (Pages 15 
- 74) 
 

 Gambling Act 2005 requires the council, in its role as the local licensing 
authority, to prepare a Statement of Principles related to the exercise of its 
licensing functions. This Statement of Principles must be reviewed every 
three years. The current statement runs until April 2022. The Statement of 
Principles has been reviewed updated to cover the next three year period 
from 2022 to 2025. This report seeks approval from the Planning & 
Licensing Committee to publish the updated draft statement for public 
consultation. 
 

6.   Princes Parade Promenade, princes Parade, Hythe CT21 6EQ (Pages 
75 - 90) 
 

 New electricity substation and bin store. 
 

7.   Princes Parade Promenade, Princes Parade, Hythe CT21 6EQ (Pages 
91 - 108) 
 

 Storm water outfall drainage pipes. 
 

8.   Motis Business Centre, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone CT19 4QJ 
(Pages 109 - 136) 
 

 Erection of 6 x commercial units for Class E (specifically for office, 
research & development and industrial) and Class B8 purposes, extension 
of existing centre to provide further Class E office floorspace, children's 
nursery, cafe and gym and the provision of a 115no. space truck stop, a 

Page 2



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 January 2022 

transhipment building, along with an ancillary welfare facilities and office 
building, including access, parking and landscaping. 
 

9.   Kings Arms, The Square, Elham, Canterbury CT4 6TJ (Pages 137 - 
164) 
 

 20/0747/FH - Erection of single storey rear extensions, refurbishment of 

existing outbuilding to provide dining area and all associated landscaping 

works 

20/0752/FH - Listed building consent for the erection of single storey rear 

extensions, refurbishment of existing outbuilding to provide dining area 

and associated internal and external works 

 
10.   Land 250 North East of Longage Hill Farm Cottages, Lyminge (Pages 

165 - 180) 
 

 Retrospective application for the erection of two timber sheds for 

agricultural storage and associated hardstanding (re-submission of 

20/1799/FH). 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 11 November 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Clive Goddard (Chairman), 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade, Terence Mullard 
(In place of Ian Meyers), Georgina Treloar and 
David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 

Green (Director of Place), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Andrew Rush (Regulatory Services & 
Corporate Contracts Lead Specialist) and Briony 
Williamson (Licensing Specialist) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

48. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

49. Licensing Policy Statement - Public Consultation 
 
The Licensing Authority is required to review and publish a Licensing Policy 
Statement for every successive five year period. A new draft statement was 
presented to the Planning and Licensing Committee on 24 August 2021 and the 
recommendation was agreed to proceed to public consultation. The consultation 
period is now ended. This report summarises the responses received, any 
amendments made to the policy statement and the final draft to be presented to 
Full Council for approval.  
 
Members received a short presentation highlighting the key changes to the 
policy and noted the positive steps forward, paying particularly attention to the 
work alongside CSU, more guidance to license holders and the formation of a 
Licensing Forum. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 11 November 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report DCL/21/32.  
2.  To receive and note the consultation responses received.  
3.  To approve the final draft Licensing Policy Statement for the period 

2021 to 2026 to be presented for approval by Full Council on 24 
November 2021. 

 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 2Page 8



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 23 November 2021 
  
Present Councillors Danny Brook, John Collier, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Nicola Keen, 
Jim Martin, Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade, 
Georgina Treloar and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Gary Fuller and Councillor Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Rob Bailey (Development Management Lead Specialist), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Sue 
Head (Strategic Development Manager (Interim)), Ellen 
Joyce (Democratic Services Trainee), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) and Ross McCardle 
(Principal Planning Officer) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

50. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Danny Brook, Clive Goddard, Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee, Jim Martin, 
Philip Martin and David Wimble declared a voluntary announcement in that they 
are known to one of the speakers in respect of application – Seven Acre Field, 
St Mary in the Marsh. They remained in the meeting during discussion and 
voting on the item. 
 

51. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52. 20/0765/FH 1 Cherry Garden Avenue, Folkestone, CT19 5LB 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda in advance of the meeting. 
 

53. 21/0926/FH 1 Cherry Garden Avenue, Folkestone, CT19 5LB 
 

Page 9

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 23 November 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda in advance of the meeting. 
 

54. 21/1172/FH Seven Acre Field, St Mary in the Marsh, Romney Marsh 
 
Residential development for 4 dwellings.  
 
Cllr Tillson spoke on behalf of St Mary in the Marsh Parish Council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Mr Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to enable the applicant to 
provide information to demonstrate a need for affordable housing in the 
village, and for submission of a s.106 legal agreement to secure the 
properties as affordable housing for local people. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
 

55. 20/1570/FH 60 High Street, New Romney, TN28 8AU 
 
Section 73 application for removal/variation of condition 3 (opening hours) of 
planning application Y18/1527/FH (Change of use of ground floor to create a 
bar/restaurant unit (use class A3/A4) and a retail unit (use class A1) together 
with the erection of a first floor extension to create an additional 3 flats (4 in 
total)) to amend the opening hours of the bar/restaurant.  
 
Members were informed that New Romney Town Council had raised an 
objection in respect of policy SD1, they were informed that does not apply to 
this application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Danny Brook and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

56. 21/1177/FH 63-67 Cheriton High Street, Folkestone, CT19 4HA 
 
Proposed conversion of existing vacant ground floor office suite, into two self-
contained one-bedroomed flats, including minor external alterations.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Georgina Treloar 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 

Page 10



Planning and Licensing Committee - 23 November 2021 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 2) 
 

57. Y19/0049/FH Land rear Varne Boat Club, Coast Drive, Greatstone 
 
Reserved matters application relating to appearance and landscaping being 
details pursuant to outline application Y15/1132/SH (Outline application for the 
erection of four detached dwellings) for the erection of 4no. three storey 
detached dwelling houses with associated parking. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 4; Abstentions 1) 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 2 December 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Gary Fuller and 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee 
  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  Tim Hixon (Legal Specialist), Sue Lewis (Committee 

Services Officer) and Briony Williamson (Licensing 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

18. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller and 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee is appointed Chairman for the 
meeting. 
 
(Voting: For  3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

19. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved:  
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 – 

‘Information relating to any individual.’ 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 2 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

21. Review of whether a licence should be granted to a new Private Hire 
driver. 
 
Report DCL/21/39 considers whether a licence should be granted to a New 
Private Hire driver. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Gary Fuller 
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report DCL/21/39. 
2. To grant a Private Hire driver’s licence subject to the applicant 

completing the Disability Awareness training for Taxi and Private 
Hire driver’s course and providing a certificate to that effect within 
28 days of completing the course to the Council. 

 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

22. Review of whether any action should be taken against a Hackney Carriage 
driver's licence 
 
Report DCL/21/40 is a review of whether any action should be taken against a 
Hackney Carriage driver’s licence. 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report DCL/21/40. 
2. To not revoke the licence. 
3. To continue the renewal process subject to receiving at least 3 

appropriate references in support of the applicant. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 2Page 14



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number DCL/21/44 

 

 
 

To:  Planning and Licensing Committee     
Date:  25 January 2022 
Status:  Non-Executive Decision 
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green - Director of Place 
 
SUBJECT:  Gambling Act 2005 – Update to the Statement of 

Principles 
 
SUMMARY: Gambling Act 2005 requires the council, in its role as the local 
licensing authority, to prepare a Statement of Principles related to the exercise of 
its licensing functions. This Statement of Principles must be reviewed every three 
years. The current statement runs until April 2022. The Statement of Principles has 
been reviewed updated to cover the next three year period from 2022 to 2025. This 
report seeks approval from the Planning & Licensing Committee to publish the 
updated draft statement for public consultation.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report DCL/21/44. 

 
2. To agree the draft revised Gambling Statement of Principles for 2022-

2025 to be published for public consultation for a six week period. 
 
3. To delegate the Director of Place to approve any minor amendments to 

the Policy as a result of the consultation, before being presented to Full 
Council for approval and adoption. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 17 January 
2022 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. Gambling activities (except the national lottery) are regulated by the 
Gambling Act 2005. The council is the local licensing authority for the 
purposes of the Act.  
 
Its main functions are: - 
 

 The grant of premises licences where gambling activities take place 
(including betting shops, bingo premises, betting tracks, adult gaming 
centres and family entertainment centres). 
 

 Issuing permits for gaming machines and receiving notifications of use of 
gaming machines in premises licenced under Licensing Act 2003.  

 

 Local enforcement of the Gambling Act 2005.   
  

1.2. Within the district, there are currently: - 
 

 7 Betting Shops  

 4 Bingo premises 

 3 Family Entertainment Centres  

 4 Adult Gaming Centres  

 11 premises with gaming machine permits (including 2 unlicensed 
family centres) 

 44 premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003, who have given 
notice of use of up to 2 gaming machines. 

 
1.3. The Gambling Act 2005 requires the council, in its role as a licensing 

authority, to prepare a Statement of Principles related to the exercise of its 
licensing functions. The scope and content of the Statement of Principles is 
largely determined by the Gambling Act 2005 and guidance from the 
Gambling Commission. 
 

1.4. The Statement of Principles must be reviewed every three years. The current 
statement was last updated in 2019 and runs until April 202
[...]
on of Site: 

 

Motis Business Centre, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone CT19 

4QJ 

Development: 

 

Erection of 6 x commercial units for Class E (specifically for 

office, research & development and industrial) and Class B8 

purposes, extension of existing centre to provide further Class 

E office floorspace, children's nursery, cafe and gym and the 

provision of a 115no. space truck stop, a transhipment building, 

along with an ancillary welfare facilities and office building, 

including access, parking and landscaping. 

 

Applicant: 

 

Motis Ireland Ltd 

Agent: 

 

Matthew Garvey, DHA Planning 

Officer Contact:   

  

Robert Allan 

SUMMARY 

This application seeks permission for the erection of six commercial units for Class E and 

Class B8 purposes, an extension of the existing business centre to provide further Class E 

office floorspace as well as a children's nursery, cafe and gym, and the provision of a 115 

space truck stop with a transhipment building, ancillary welfare facilities and office building, 

together with access, parking and landscaping. The site is allocated for approximately 65% 

of the total office supply in Folkestone and 30% of the total office supply in the district as a 

whole, with insufficient evidence supplied to adequately establish that there is an 

overwhelming need for additional HGV parking within the Folkestone & Hythe combined with 

a lack of demand for office space that would override the loss of strategically important 

employment allocation. Furthermore, the presence of lowland dry acid grassland within the 

adjacent SSSI cannot be completely ruled out and further air quality assessment work would 

be required to determine whether the development will result in any ecologically significant 

nitrogen deposition within this area of the SSSI, with potential for harm to a nationally 

important site should development proceed. The application is recommended for refusal on 

these two grounds. All oth
[...]
. 

 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



MP 68.0

Electr icity
Distribution Site

Track

Longport
Police Office

Un
d

Un
dDrain

M 20

SM

Signal Gantry

ASHFORD ROAD

ETL

Mast

SP

El Sub Sta

64.7m

SP

MP 67.75

Mast

ED
 & 

Wa
rd 

Bd
y

ED
 & 

Wa
rd 

Bd
y

Ward Bdy

FB

Path (um)

SL

SL

El Sub Sta

Motis Business Centre

Mast (telecommunication)

FSs

Cheriton Parc

Posts

BS

Hotel

LB

Mast

Drain

A 20

Ramp

M 20

El Sub Sta

TCBs

SL Gantr ies

Path (um)

Balancing Pond

CF

ETL

FS

618240

618240 13
67

88

Motis Business Centre, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone, CT19 4QJ

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right

Folkestone & Hythe District Council 100019677 - 2022 ¯
Drawn at 1: 2,500 on A4

Drawn date:

Drawn by:
12 Jan 2022 

A. Gheorghita
Drawing ref:
1813/CO/LS 0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.250.025

Miles

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   DCL/21/46 
Application No: 20/0747/FH & 20/0752FH 

 

Location of Site: 

 

 

Kings Arms, The Square, Elham, Canterbury CT4 6TJ 

 

Development: 

 

20/0747/FH - Erection of single storey rear extensions, 

refurbishment of existing outbuilding to provide dining area and 

all associated landscaping works 

 

20/0752/FH - Listed building consent for the erection of single 

storey rear extensions, refurbishment of existing outbuilding to 

provide dining area and associated internal and external works 

 

Applicant: 

 

Mr. Darrell Healey 

Agent: 

 

John Rogers Designs 

Officer Contact:   

  

Robert Allan 

SUMMARY 

This report considers whether planning permission and listed building consent should be 

granted for the erection of single storey rear extensions and the refurbishment of the existing 

outbuilding to provide a dining area, together with the associated landscaping and internal 

and external works. The report assesses the impact upon the significance of the heritage 

assets and finds that although harm is caused, it 
[...]
lds

Ho
us

e

Wise
 Fo

llie
s

(PH
)

Kin
g's

 Ar
ms

Cr
ow

n We
ll

PH

Kin
g P

os
t

Rigdens

PC
The

The Old

Holly Tree

617669

617669 14
38

67

Kings Arms, The Square, Elham, Canterbury, CT4 6TJ

Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right

Folkestone & Hythe District Council 100019677 - 2022 ¯
Drawn at 1: 500 on A4

Drawn date:

Drawn by:
12 Jan 2022 

A. Gheorghita
Drawing ref:
1714/CO/LS 0 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.050.005

Miles

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   DCL/21/43 
Application No: 21/0964/FH 

 

Location of Site: 

 

 

Land 250 North East of Longage Hill Farm Cottages, Lyminge 

Development: 

 

Retrospective application for the erection of two timber sheds for 

agricultural storage and associated hardstanding (re-

submission of 20/1799/FH) 

 

Applicant: 

 

Mr. K Herbert 

Officer Contact:   

  

David Campbell 

 

SUMMARY 

The report considers an application for retrospective planning permission to retain two 

timber sheds for agricultural storage along with associated hardstanding. The report 

considers how the development impacts upon the character of the countryside, Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty and Special Landscape Area, finding that there would be no 

detrimental impact upon either. It is also considered to be no likely detrimental impact upon 

the amenity of neighbouring uses or detrimental impact upon the highway. As such it is 

considered that the proposal accords with the existing and emerging policies of the 

Development Plan and is consistent with the requirements of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be granted. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The application is reported to Committee as Lyminge Parish Council have objected on 
the grounds of visual impact and harm to the AONB.  

 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1. The application site forms a parcel of land of approximately 1.9Ha located on the 

northern si
[...]
2021 
Brian Harper

Drawing ref:
1641/LDC/LS

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
21/0964/FH

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes no lobbying forms

	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Update to the Statement of Principles
	APP - Gambling Statement of Principles April 2022-2025 (v231221)

	6 Princes Parade Promenade, princes Parade, Hythe CT21 6EQ
	21-1989-FH sub station

	7 Princes Parade Promenade, Princes Parade, Hythe CT21 6EQ
	21-1997-FH out pipes

	8 Motis Business Centre, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone CT19 4QJ
	20-2085-FH motis

	9 Kings Arms, The Square, Elham, Canterbury CT4 6TJ
	20-0752-FH kings Arms

	10 Land 250 North East of Longage Hill Farm Cottages, Lyminge
	21-0964-FH longage




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 25 January 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (In place of Mrs Jennifer 

Hollingsbee), Danny Brook, Gary Fuller, Clive Goddard 
(Chairman), Anthony Hills (In place of John Collier), 
Nicola Keen, Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade, 
Ian Meyers, Georgina Treloar, David Wimble and 
John Wing (In place of Jim Martin) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor John Collier, Councillor Mrs Jennifer 

Hollingsbee and Councillor Jim Martin 
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Principal Planning Officer), Rob Bailey 

(Development Management Lead Specialist), David 
Campbell (Development Management Team Leader), 
Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Ewan 
Green (Director of Place), Sue Head (Strategic 
Development Manager (Interim)), Ellen Joyce 
(Democratic Services Trainee), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer) and Briony Williamson (Licensing 
Specialist)(items 58-61) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

58. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor David Wimble declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
applications 21/1989/FH Princes Parade - New electricity sub-station and 
21/1997/FH Princes Parade – Storm water outfall drainage pipes as he is a 
member of Cabinet and had taken advice from Assistant Director - Governance, 
Law & Service Delivery, he left the meeting during discussion and voting on 
these items. 
 

59. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 23 November 2021 were 
submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman. 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
60. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. Gambling Act 2005 - Update to the Statement of Principles 
 
Gambling Act 2005 requires the council, in its role as the local licensing 
authority, to prepare a Statement of Principles related to the exercise of its 
licensing functions. This Statement of Principles must be reviewed every three 
years. The current statement runs until April 2022. The Statement of Principles 
has been reviewed updated to cover the next three year period from 2022 to 
2025. This report sought approval from the Planning & Licensing Committee to 
publish the updated draft statement for public consultation.  
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

1.  To receive and note report DCL/21/44.  
2.  To agree the draft revised Gambling Statement of Principles for 

2022-2025 to be published for public consultation for a six week 
period.  

3.  To delegate the Director of Place to approve any minor 
amendments to the Policy as a result of the consultation, before 
being presented to Full Council for approval and adoption.  

 
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

62. Princes Parade Promenade, princes Parade, Hythe CT21 6EQ 
 
New electricity substation and bin store.  
 
Nicola Stuart, local resident spoke against the application. 
Cllr Anita Jones spoke on behalf of Hythe Town Council. 
Cllr J Martin, District Ward member spoke on the application. 
Michael Bottomley, agent, spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Tony Hills and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

(Voting: For 6; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
Councillor Wimble was not present for this item. 
 

63. Princes Parade Promenade, Princes Parade, Hythe CT21 6EQ 
 
Storm water outfall drainage pipes. 
 

Mrs H.St Clare, local resident, spoke against the application. 
Cllr Anita Jones, spoke on behalf of Hythe Town Council. 
Cllr J Martin, District Ward member spoke on the application. 
Michael Bottomley, agent, spoke on the application. 
 

Proposed by Councillor Tony Hills 
Seconded by Councillor P Martin and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and 
add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 
FOR - Brook, Hills, Goddard, Berry, P Martin, Meyers  
AGAINST - Fuller, Wing, Keen, Meade, Treloar 
ABSTNETIONS - None 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
Councillor Wimble was not present for this item 
 
 

64. Motis Business Centre, Cheriton High Street, Folkestone CT19 4QJ 
 
Erection of 6 x commercial units for Class E (specifically for office, research & 
development and industrial) and Class B8 purposes, extension of existing 
centre to provide further Class E office floorspace, children's nursery, cafe and 
gym and the provision of a 115no. space truck stop, a  
transhipment building, along with an ancillary welfare facilities and office 
building, including access, parking and landscaping. 
 
Catherine Igoe, local resident spoke in support of the application. 
Matthew Garvey, agent, spoke on the application. 
 
Members discussed whether it would be harmful to the AONB but given the 
allocation on the site for employment already, it was considered to be 
acceptable on these grounds. 
 
Councillor Wimble’s reasons for his proposal are as follows: 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

1. There is a greater need for the proposed use than it’s allocated 
Development Plan use. 

2. The proposal will create jobs. 
3. It will provide a site for needed lorry parking. 
4. It is a realistic use for the site.  
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be approved and that delegated authority be 
given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
 

65. Kings Arms, The Square, Elham, Canterbury CT4 6TJ 
 
20/0747/FH - Erection of single storey rear extensions, refurbishment of existing 
outbuilding to provide dining area and all associated landscaping works.  
 
20/0752/FH - Listed building consent for the erection of single storey rear 
extensions, refurbishment of existing outbuilding to provide dining area and 
associated internal and external works. 
 
Matthew Edwards, local resident, spoke against the application. 
Alister Hume, agent, spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble  and 
 
RESOLVED: 
To defer both applications to allow officers to go back and speak with the 
applicant with regards to the scale and mass of the development and to 
seek the views of KCC Highways and Transportation. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 1 Abstentions 1) 
 

66. Land 250 North East of Longage Hill Farm Cottages, Lyminge 
 
Retrospective application for the erection of two timber sheds for agricultural 
storage and associated hardstanding (re-submission of 20/1799/FH).  
 
Justin Alford, local resident, spoke against the application. 
Cllr Roger Joyce, spoke on behalf of Lyminge Parish Council. 
Cllr Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee, Ward Member – a statement was read out on her 
behalf 
Jane Scott, agent, spoke on the application. 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

Proposed by Councillor Jackie Meade 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and  
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted and delegated authority 
be given to the Chief Planning Officer to investigate the physical 
appearance of the site, and to expedite official action if necessary.  
 
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


